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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
NE/Side Clarke Boulevard, 228.9' N of 
Washington Boulevard * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(1837 Clarke Boulevard) 
13th Election District * OF 
1st Council District 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Clinton J. Fuchs, et ux 
Petitioners * Case No. 201,-0001-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Clinton J. Fuchs, and his wife, Kathleen 

Nora Flynn-Fuchs. The Petitioners request variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.l of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear setback for an existing 

dwelling of as close as 24 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet. Apparently, the contemplated sale 

by the Petitioners of their adjacent rear lot fronting on Superior Avenue, known as Lot 9, in the 

subdivision of Superior Heights, First Section, led to the discovery of the rear yard setback 

deficiency. 1 The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site 

plan and recorded subdivision plat submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as 

Petitioners' Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Clinton and 

Kathleen Fuchs, property owners, and Ronald W. Fuchs - Clint's father. 

The issues presented in this case generated significant public interest. The contract 

purchasers and their realtor were present as were surrounding adjacent neighbors Dennis P. 

I In the late 1930's, Clinton Fuchs ' grandfather purchased several Superior Heights lots. Among them, Lot 11 - the 
subject property - was improved with the grandfather' s dwelling, a 1,790 square foot, two-story brick colonial. The 
home's footprint has remained unchanged to date. An adjacent unimproved lot - Lot 12 - is now owned by Ronald 
William Fuchs, the Petitioners father. In August 2005, the Petitioners purchased Lots 9 and 11 from Kenneth R. 
Fuchs, the Petitioners uncle. As evidenced by the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Map No. 108, 
Lots 9 and 11 have one (1) tax account number - 1306820064. 



Clampett (1832 Superior Avenue), James H. Persing (1839 Clarke Boulevard) and Melissa 

Snyder. Messrs. Clampett and Persing testified in opposition to the request. 

Testimony was offered describing the subject property and its historical value to the 

Petitioners family. Briefly, the Superior Heights subdivision, located in Relay, Maryland was 

platted in 1924, long before The Board of County Commissioners of Baltimore County 

implemented the first set of zoning regulations. Clinton Fuchs' grandfather purchased, among 

other lots, Lot 11 - the subject property at 1837 Clarke Boulevard. This lot has 99.96 feet of 

frontage on the east side of Clarke Boulevard and contains an area of 0.214 acres or 9,317 square 

feet. On this lot, he built his home in 193 8. Lot 9, to the rear of Lot 11, was also purchased by 

the Petitioners' grandfather. This lot is somewhat smaller having 80 feet of frontage on the west 

side of Superior A venue. This lot contains 0.203 acres or 8,860 square feet and remained vacant 

and unimproved for many years. Clinton Fuchs and his father meticulously presented the factual 

information spanning some 72 years in duration. The pertinent facts here disclose the Petitioners 

desire to now sell Lot 9, which has been under contract to be sold. The lot is a platted lot of 

record and meets the current D.R5.5 zoning regulations that were later imposed (minimum net 

lot area - 6,000 square feet and minimum lot width - 55 feet) for development. Apparently, 

however, it was discovered that the elder Kenneth W. Fuchs' placement of his home on Lot 11 -

within the current setbacks to the rear lot line - some 70 years ago created a non-conforming 

deficiency that needed to be resolved prior to sale. Petitioners' nightmare began when they filed 

for a property line adjustment with the Department of Permits and Development Management 

(DPDM) to correct the six-foot deficiency. According to the Office of Planning in its Zoning 

dvisory Committee (ZAC) comment, dated August 2, 2010, DPDM's Development Review 

Committee (DRC) elected not to approve the lot line adjustment between Lots 9 and 11. See 

RC No. 031610A. Moreover, the Fuchs attempt to create a six-foot easement between the 

arcels failed to meet with the lending and title company requirements. Failing to conform to 

xisting rear yard setbacks, variance relief is requested as set forth above to allow the sale and 

evelopment of Lot 9 by the contract purchasers. Without relief, Petitioners submit that the 

2 



present zoning ordinance will restrict the use of their property so that it cannot, within the specter 

of present zoning, be used for its intended purpose. When this occurs, they submit zoning goes 

beyond permissible and legal regulation and must yield to the rights of the property owner. 

Belvoir Farms v. North, 355 Md. 259 (1999) and White v. North, 356 Md. 31 (1999). 

Government regulations of land use are largely a local function. The Baltimore 

County Council adopts zoning maps in Baltimore County every four (4) years, pursuant to the 

Comprehensive Zoning Map Process (CZMP), and under those maps, every property in 

Baltimore County is assigned one of the nearly 40 zoning classifications listed in the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). Those classifications contain specific regulations that 

govern particular land uses and D.R.5.5 zoned lots are required to have a minimum area of 6,000 

square feet, a minimum front yard setback depth of 25 feet, side yard setbacks of 10 feet, and a 

minimum rear yard depth of 30 feet. Variance relief can be granted only if the requirements 

contained in Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. are met. This section states that the Zoning 

Commissioner may grant variances: 

... Only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar 
to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where 
strict compliance with the zoning regulations of Baltimore County would result in 
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. 

Variances are not favored under the law and presumed to be in conflict with the regulations. As 

stated in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 703 (1995): 

The general rule is that authority to grant a variance should be exercised 
sparingly and only under exceptional circumstances. 

As noted above, the Protestants are neighbors from the community who raised a variety of 

concerns in this regard. In short, they believe that the Petitioners are trying to take advantage of 

the County's system and point out that the variance request must be denied on the grounds that 

lllll o "it is incumbent upon the Petitioner to obtain an accurate survey of the property's disputed size 
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and area before requesting relief . . . that any hardship or practical difficulty that they (Fuchs) 

now claim was self-inflicted" since they knew before obtaining the lots in 2005 that Lot 9 was "a 

small unbuildable parcel" created by his ancestor and predecessor in title's consolidated use. 

Roeser v. Anne Arundel, 368 Md. 294 (2002). See Protestants' multiple photographs of the 

properties and depicting their use submitted as Protestants Exhibit 1 and 2. 

This is not a simple case. From the evidence before me, I must conclude from a zoning 

standpoint that the prior owner(s) intended to merge the subject Lot 11 with Lot 9". Erecting a 

swimming pool, brick shed and driveway on and across Lot 9 without a principle dwelling 

thereon and then attempting to transfer ownership of this lot used accessory to the primary 

residence built on Lot 11 is the kind of overt actions conducted in a public forum that 

demonstrates an intent to merge Lot 9. There is no physical evidence that the lot was treated 

separately. See Friends of the Ridge v. Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, 352 Md. 645 

(1999), and Remes v. Montgomery County, 387 Md. 52 (2005) for Maryland cases on the 

doctrine of zoning merger. The question now presented is whether the subsequent transfer of 

this lot (Lot 9) by the heirs and assigns of the Petitioners' grandfather can undue his prior 

merger? This is a difficult question in my view. Did the discontinuance of the "pool, driveway 

and shed" on Lot 9 by Clinton and Kathleen Fuchs over the past ten (10) years negate the prior 

merger? The record in the Remes case, a case factually similar to the case before me, shows the 

court noted that the doctrine of zoning merger operated two (2) ways. While it permitted 

~ consolidation, it also prohibited the undoing of the process once merger had occurred. It was 
:} 

Ill!.. pointed out by the court that if it was only applied to permit consolidation, the inevitable result 
rm: 0 
0 ...) g ~ I\ over a period of years would be the proliferation of unlawful non-conforming uses. The court 
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" We stated in Ridge: 'We shall hold that a landowner who clearly desires to 
combine or merge several parcels or lots of land into one larger parcel may do 
so. One way he or she may do so is to integrate or utilize contiguous lots in the 
service of a single structure or project ... ' That is precisely what the elder Duffies 
did when, in making additions to their home and in constructing a pool on a lot 
adjacent to their home, they employed Lot 11 in the service of Lot 12 for zoning 
purposes. 

"Thus, based on the setback encroachments existing as a result of structures on 
Lot 12, the proposed construction on Lot 11, would make Lot 12, if in separate 
ownership, a new and illegal nonconforming lot, unless, under the doctrine of 
zoning merger, the uses of Lot 11 are appropriately limited 

To allow Lot 11 to be used as proposed, thus creates an illegal 
nonconformance as to lot 12 and, by implication, grants an improper variance as 
to the rear yard setback for Lot 12. Should this Court permit Lot 11 to be so used 
and a home constructed thereon, what becomes of Lot 12 's ability to comply with 
existing rear yard and side yard setback requirements? Such action effectively 
waives the zoning requirements as to Lot 12. 

"[If zoning merger only applied to permit consolidation, but did not operate to 
prohibit the undoing of merger J The owner would have the benefit of avoiding 
zoning violations by treating the parcels as merged for zoning purposes, but later 
seek benefit from the sale of two separate parcels of land That is exactly what is 
occurring in the instant case. " 

In summary, Judge Cathell noted in Remes that there is a national effort by counties 

to restrict undersized parcels, especially where the owner has or had contiguous parcels. He 

indicated that the doctrine of zoning merger generally prohibits the use of individual parcels if 

the contiguous parcels have been, at any relevant time, in the same ownership. 

I find from the facts before me that the subject lot had merged with the other 

"Superior Heights" Lot 9 owned by Mr. Fuchs' grandfather, and his children prior to the 

Petitioners' acquiring the property. Once this occurred there can be no variance without the 

parcel proceeding through the minor subdivision process, which has not occurred. Therefore, I 

will deny the requested variance, as there are no internal divisions between lots recognized by 

zoning against which variances can be granted. 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, I find that the Petitioners' variance request 

should be denied. 

THERE~ IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this :3 l day of August 2010, that the Petition for Variance relief from Section 

1B02.3.C. l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback 

of24 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, be and is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County 

Code Section 32-3-401. 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
Counly Execulive 

Clinton J. Fuchs 
Kathleen Nora Flynn-Fuchs 
105 Taplon Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21212 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

August 31, 2010 

RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
NE/Side Clarke Boulevard, 228.9' N of Washington Boulevard 
(1837 Clarke Boulevard) 
13th Election District - 1st Council District 
Clinton J. Fuchs, et ux - Petitioners 
Case No. 201t-OOOl-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fuchs: 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

EMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Ronald W. Fuchs, P.O. Box 95, Sherwood, MD 21665 
Dennis P. Clampett, 1832 Superior Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227 
James H. Persing, 1839 Clarke Boulevard, Halethorpe, MD 21227 
Melissa Snyder, 236 Altamont Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228 
People's Counsel; File 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 18 3'l e L 8121<$ B LV J:) 
which is presently zoned .:hg ~.S: 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached ~ and made a part 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) \ '0 C) z . ~. c ~ 1 . ( ~C. at~ ~ 'f't\ \.,- ~ 

~~ 51?~5A~"" Fcte.. ~ er x,s~~-(t. ~ Qi=° AS Ct.-0>-e 

As 2 ~ ' i ~ 1.1 E=""-J oF "'lr\-e- ~ e-~"' \ a.a f.::) ~ ~ _ ~. l ~ ~ ~ 
A-~~ Ac. A ~ Lo T q t\ ~ '°"' t,::, Git I-. e-~ "1"-o (S,A l !) "l) \ ffll c.,~~ 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 
or practical difficulty) ~ I'<. 2,0 ~...,, rJ ~ ~~,c.:-vv co,-.,~ '-'.)---1,-n,.:.\ e~~t'<. v~~~ 
'~ ~er~'-3,R.liiV) 3>~ .- -,.o 64a..li:?" c..c::- 1,..,.c:>'° q ~l-So ~ Be" 
~e \c:: 12:. l'Y\ I ~ 1n .P,.~ ~~ &t:.. ) ,-..:, 'c . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

City State 

Case No. ;Zo11 - (foo/ - A 

REV9/15/98 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

Legal Owner(s): 

C,.&. 1.:lllo .:, F., c;Jl.J"' 

Name-Ty~~ 

l~s- "nPL.O..,) 2.;>. 
Address 

.3~,Mate 
City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

'- o. lo'!, 9S-
Address 

SH(t w•-'O 
City 

HD 
State 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 

1't3 CZ'3S' - llcl9 . 
Telephone No. 

,l. f ~· Z, Zip Code 

Telephone No. 

,.,, / I, ' s--­
Zip Code 

-UNAVftlLAijLE FOR HE1//t .------
Reviewed By .Jl- (.!: iu L Date 7. ~t Io 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ~O/( - tJCo/ - A-
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Petitioner: ~ C L.1 ,:-)J'O~ ~ c..~ S 

Address or Location: • \ 83'7 C:l.~e~£~ t..V.b) ~t...,-, ~ olLg 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: C:.. l.., ~To,..J ~ ~c.,~ 

Address: fbS \'-APLo~ ~P 
•. 

Se J...-n rq o&ie:: :N o 2. ,2.1 "> -
Telephone Number: 44"3 e,3.5:-i1z9 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

.J 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

Date: .u " , -

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Rec 
From: 

· For: 

i../ I · i 

DISTRIBUTION 

Total : 

l ~..; .1t ,_ e Lh 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 
GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

1,,1 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



NCmCI OF ZCIIMIIG 
HIAIIING 

The Zoning commissioner 
of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more county will hold a 
public hearing In Towson. 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2011-0001-A 
1837 Clarke Boulevard 
N/east side of Clarke Boule­
vard, 228.9 teet north of 
Washington Boulevard 
13th Election District 
1st Councllmanic District 
Legal owner(s): Clinton 
Fuchs & Kathleen Nova 
Flynn-Fuchs 
variance: to permit a rear 
setback for an existing 
dwelling of as close as 24 
feet In lieu of the required 
30 feet. • 
Hearing: Monday, August 
23, 2010 at 11:00 a.m. In 
Room 104, Jefferson 
Bulldlng. 105 West Chesa­
peake Avenue, TOWIIOl1 
21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
zoning commissioner's Of. 
flee at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the Fiie and/or 
Hearing. contact the zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887· 
3391 . 
08/094 Aug. 5 249830 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

____ __,_8:~/..:;._s -1--/ _, 201.Q_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of sHcces1,we weeks, the first publication appearing 

on :s: l S / ,2ol.Q____. 

]10 The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

s /AJLf l/Atfl-v.-
LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING . 

RE: Case No 2!>1/-ooo/-A 

Petitioner/Developer ~;v 
&.~ ;~,.; ~s 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: s,/z.3Jv 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building.Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at /f37 ~ & .. ,i;>. 

This sign(s) were posted on _ ...... A--i;.?-'-"--_.,Z,___2.P_J._<=> _____ _ 
Month.Day, Year 

Sincerely, 

ign Poster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Baltimore,Md,21220 

443-629-3411 

I 
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, August 5, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Clinton Fuchs 
105 Taplow Road 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

443-835-1129 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0001-A 
1837 Clarke Boulevard 
N/east side of Clarke Boulevard , 228 .9 feet north of Washington Boulevard 
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Clinton Fuchs & Kathleen Nova Flynn-Fuchs 

Variance to permit a rear setback for an existing dwelling of as close as 24 feet in lieu of the 
required 30 feet. 

Hearing : Monday, August 23, 2010 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue , Towson 21204 

//' 

W LLIA E N Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SM! rH . JR. 
rounty Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MA R Y L AND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Manaf!,ement 

July 28, 2010 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : · 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0001-A 
1837 Clarke Boulevard 
N/east side of Clarke Boulevard , 228.9 feet north of Washington Boulevard 
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Clinton Fuchs & Kathleen Nova Flynn-Fuchs 

Variance to permit a rear setback for an existing dwelling of as close as 24 feet in lieu of the 
required 30 feet. 

Hearing : Monday, August 23, 2010 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue , Towson 21204 

vLY!, ifro= 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:kl 

C: Ronald Fuchs, P.O. Box 95, Sherwood 21665 
Mr. & Mrs. Fuchs, 105 Taplow Road , Baltimore 21212 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, AUGUST 7, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I Coun ty Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3391 / Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



.JAMES T. SMITH. JR . 
Cnunry Executive 

Mr. & Mrs. Fuchs 
105 Taplow Rd. 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

Dear: Ronald Fuchs 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
M A R. Y L A N D 

TIMOTH Y M. KOTROCO. Direcior 
Department of Permit.I and 
Developmenl Manaf(emen/ 

August 19, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2011-0001-A, 1837 Clarke Blvd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 01 , 2010. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 
Ronald Fuchs; P.O. Box 95; Sherwood, MD 21665 

Zoning Review / County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 / Towson. Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3391 / Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

1837 Clarke Boulevard 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 11-001 

Petitioner: Clinton Fuchs 

·zoning: DRS.5 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: August 2, 2010 

RECEIVED 

AUG 06 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. The subject lot 
was part ofDRC request 031610A. It appears that the requested lot line adjustment for lots 9 and 11 
shown on the 1924 Superior Heights Plat is no longer being pursued. 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the requested variance if this is a separate lot. However, it isn't 
clear whether this lot (lot 11) and the adjoining lot (lot 9) should be considered merged lots. 

Division Chief: 
AFK/LL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2011 \ 11-001.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

RECEIVED 

AUG 192010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: August 18, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 11-001-A 
Address 183 7 Clarke Boulevard 

(Fuchs Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 12, 2010 

_x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 8/18/2010 

C:\DOCUME-1 \dwiley\LOCALS- l \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-001-A 1837 Clarke Boulevard.doc 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

Dennis A. KerPn~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 26, 2010 

~-=-----
Item Nos. 2011- 0001, 0002, 0003, 
0004, 0005, 0006, and 0007 

DATE: July15, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:elm 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-07262010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



Martin O'Malley. Governor StateIDgnway I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley. Secretary 
Anthony G. Brown. Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen. Adm in istrator 

Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Bui'lding, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: -1~~~ L~ l,f) \i) 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No . .2-0h-000\-A 
tee, 7 C\..A.'2--\Z.1::. ~\._" !) 

'f \..\ C-~ ~ 1=k..o ?cs.'2-\'( 
V,..'12-,Aµc:,~ ..-

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofltem No.Z.O\ \ 
-oQ9\-A. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

U~hl 
~ll--1 Steven D. Foster, Ch~ 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Mary land Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore. Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 

.~-.... ---···-- ·~ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

MARYLAND 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: 

Item No.: Variance: 

July 26, 2010 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
Fire Department 

July 19, 2010 

Administrative Variance: 2011-0003A - 0007A. 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plans have been reviewed by the Baltimore 
County Fire Marshal's Office and the comment below is applicable and required 
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the above listed properties. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3RDFloor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
410-887-4880 
Mail Stop: 1102 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 

* 

1837 Clarke Boulevard; NEIS Clarke 
Boulevard, 228.9' N of Washington Blvd. * 
13th Election and 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Clinton & Kathleen Fuchs * 

Petitioner( s) 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

2011-001-A 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People 's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be se~t of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People ' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
Pr,,Pple's Counsel for Baltimore County 

r Q,,.;. s;i ))fr,.1,0 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20th day of July, 2010, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Ronald Fuchs, P.O. Box 95 , Sherwood, MD 21665 , Representative 

for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED 

JUL 2 0 2010 

···········•····•• 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NO. 2011- D ()0 ~ - A 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 

DEPRM 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

CO~ITY ASSOCIATION 

' 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

ZONING VIOLATION 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
No Comment 

(Case No. ------------~ 
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __; 

~~ ~ ~ ~ R- ,1..s> - \>)> 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

~No 

D No 

D 
D 

Comments, if any: _______________________ _ 



Timothy Kotroco 
Office of Permits and Development 
Baltimore County Zoning Office 
111 West Chesapeake Ave 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Kotroco, 

Clinton Fuchs 
105 Taplow Road 
Baltimore, MD 
June 22, 2010 

/tJ- /rry 

My wife and I are the current owners of lots 9 and 11 located at 183 7 Clark Boulevard, 
Relay, Maryland 21227, tax account number 1306820064. I am currently in the process of 
selling lot 9, which was previously subdivided. I will retain lot 11 , on which our house sits. 

Our mortgage is secured by both properties. In order to authorize releasing lot 9 from the 
mortgage, our mortgage company has requested that we provide a letter from your office which 
confirms that these two lots were previously subdivided and that lot 11 will continue to conform 
to all county restrictions and/or requirements and that the necessary access is still available. The 
recorded plat for the two properties and the letter from our mortgage company are attached. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter, if you have any questions or comments, 
please feel free to contact me at (443) 835-1129. 

Sincerely, 

Cf2c/OZ:-. 
Clinton Fuchs 

/) / j f /, y (_ -f h l -2. <- . 

ur;;tJ<-1- 7 (10 f./0 5 0 ,.,_ ~ 

et<( I nt o ( LJ. o u 



1) This plot is of benefit to o consumer only insofar os it is required by o 
lender or title insurance company or i ts ogenl in connection with 
contemplated 1ronsler, financing or refinancing. 

2) This plot is not to be relied upon for the establishment or location of 
fences, gorogn. buildings, or other e• istinq or future improvements: 

J) This plot does not provide for lhe accurate iden t ilicotion of property 
boundary lines, but such identification moy not be requ ired for the 
tronsler of t i tle M securing finondng or relinoncH'1g . 

4) The level of occurocy of apparent setback dislonces is with in J !eel +/-

LOT B 
· :,UPERIOR HEie.HT:,· 

PB 7/120 

1) The subject property foll1 in Rood zone "C" 
os 1hown on the hood hozord boundoty mop 
240010 0502 C doled 07 /08/91 . 

2) Th i1 i1 not o boundary survey or lot 1tokeoul. ~o \Ille 
research furnilhed to Of done by this office. 

J) This plat shows the p6ncipol structure ond significonl 
structures (close to the opporenl property lines) 01 
required by Mor)4ond low. However, odditionol internal 
structures may not be shown . 

4) fences shown 01 --,---•- ore oppro•imote only. 
The .. act location of fences ond boundory lines con be 
accomplished with o boundary survey. 

5) Land records reference DEED 14106/6.JO 

LOT 11 
LOT 10 

· :,UPERIOR HEie.HT:,· 
PB 7/120 

LOT 12 
·5uPERIOR HEIC.HT:,· 

PB 7/120 

-

•1&37 
2 &TOR:Y 

IIRlC/< 

N.3Y21 ·oo·w 

100.00· 

CLARKS BLVD 
PLATTED CEDAR AVENUE 

) hereby certify th11t the improvemenh ~hown hereon. 
to the be~t of my profe~sion11I ~nowledge 11nd i,bility. 
hove been occ.ur11tely locoted by II tr11n~it . t11pe or 

tot11J-~t11t1on ~urvey. 

/ 
(" ' 

.FRANCIS 8 . COLLINSON PLS #10104 OG;/22/05 

1837 CLARKS BOULEVARD DEED 1410<o/<o30 
LOCATION DRAWING LOT5 q+Jl 

SUPERIOR HEIGHTS 
1:HH ELECTION 01:,TRICT 

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND 
5CALE • 1· • .30· JUNE 2005 

PROJECT#l4667 
CAD flLENAME•5UPERIORHElc.HT5-Lq+ll 
DRAWN BY • BTC. CHECKED BY• 

·• 0.V,MQn or Advc:inc..e:d ~vc.yt. nc. : 
5443 Southern Maryland Boulevi,rd 

Lothii,n. Mi,ry/i,nd 20711 
410-741-0850 301-574-022G 

1-B00-235-4G81 



"" 
USAA FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK 

3451 Hammond Ave, P.O. Box 205, Waterloo, IA 50702 

USAA® 
June 16, 2010 

CLINTON J FUCHS 
KATHLEEN NORA FLYNN-FUCHS 
I 05 TAPLOW ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD21212 

RE: ACCOUNT NO. 702078152 
183 7 CLARK BL VD 
RELEY MD 21227 

Dear Clinton and Kathleen : 

We have reviewed the items you recently sent for a Partial Release Request to the above­
referenced property. Pursuant to previous correspondence dated July 07, 2009, we will need the 
following items before we can proceed with the review of the Partial Release Request: 

I. A signed document from your local zoning office or planning department stating the 
remaining property will continue to conform to all city and county restrictions and/or 
requirements, such as, but not limited to, set back and lot size requirements, and that 
the necessary access (ingress and egress) is still available. 

The information you submitted states the property encumbered on your Deed of 
Trust has been subdivided. Has this been made of record with the county? Have 
new tax parcel numbers been assigned to the subdivided lots? As stated above, we 
need something showing that Lot 11 continues to conform to county regulations and . 
restrictions after subdivision prior to consideration of releasing Lot 9. 

Upon receipt of the above items, your request will be reviewed for a preliminary decision. 
Additional documentation may be required. Please forward the requested items to the Land Title 
Adjustment Department at 3451 Hammond Ave, Waterloo, IA 50702 

If the requested information is not received by July 15, 2010, we will consider your request 
withdrawn. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (877)569-463 2, ext. 23 65417, or directly at (319) 
236-5417 

Kevin Kebe 
Servicing Operations Specialist 
Land Title Adjustment Department 
Mortgage Loan Servicing 



results 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vw6.3dJ 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

District - 13 Account Number - 1306820064 

Owner Information 

FUCHS CLINTON J 
FLYNN -FUCHS KATHLEEN NORA 

1837 CLARKE BLVD 
BALTIMORE MD 21227-4906 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /22295/ 256 
2) 

Premises Address 
1837 CLARKE BLVD 

Legal Description 
.417AC LOTS 9,11 
1837 CLARKE BLVD 
SUPERIOR HEIGHTS 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
108 17 692 9 1 Plat Ref: 7/ 120 

Special Tax Areas 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1938 

Enclosed Area 
1,790 SF 

Property Land Area 
18, 177.00 SF 

County Use 
04 

Stories 
2 

Basement 
YES 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Base Value 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

88,540 
189,060 
277,600 

0 

Seller: FUCHS KENNETH ROBERTS 
Type: NOT ARMS -LENGTH 

Seller: FUCHS KENNETH W 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Value Information 

Value 
As Of 

01/01/2010 
88,500 

161,600 
250,100 

0 

Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of 

07/01/2009 07/01/2010 

277,600 
0 

250,100 
0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 08/02/2005 
Deed 1: /22295/ 256 

Date: 10/22/1999 
Deed 1: /14106/ 630 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/2009 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 

Exterior 
BRICK 

Price: $250,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $143,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

NO Special Tax Recapture: 
* NONE * 

\~, 17~ I 
~~ /,,-

~1(l) /E; 
f.~rJd &JM ~ -& 
,~~~c~J 

~W·1~ 
http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &A... 8/10/2010 
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBERd c,, t.\ ~ <y::>-o, -A 
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PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 

~UJii1'1i) hJC~, (tt). C?t:J x gs r-.. Srezu 1'cx.H) rllQ. Zf ~! .... c )':CiQV\~ a:ti0~~ A1x~iCL-'.fd. 
CJ 

---
~,.r;- FJe,W~ !OS' t1,f> lf5'v..J ~ . ~ r < ).1..oX.C , H u a r 2-, 2..- {)u..1·,lf F'v cW.f Oet-r>..(c... , ~ 

-----· 

---

- · 

-

Q 
--·---·---·-------

------· 
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CASE NAME £~ c.kS .... 
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CaseNo.: ,<{)l/-000/,.A 

Exhibit Sheet 

etitioner/Develo er Protestant 

No. 1 

5\\£- PL,rJ ()bl,J fk/o f j ~ 
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No. 3 ~sf.:p '~,ct,.,·-"' 

b; 9 - r IJJ1,ovs J%{1 
,,...,_ -No.4 v• 

No. 5 
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No. 11 
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Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer ·otestant 
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0, 
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No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 



My Neighb,Jrhcv Page 2 of2 

J ~ -; · -:; 

PROTESTANT'S 

--· EXHIBIT NO. I 

http://bamapsl.co.ba.md.us/arcims_path/bcgims?ServiceName=zoning&ClientVersion=4 .... 8/17/2004 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BAL TI MORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 13 Account Number - 1306820064 

FOREST 
RES. •3• 

Page 1 of2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2009. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=l 3+ 13... 8/10/2010 
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